
Melania Fasoli 

Date of birth: 26/04/1995  Nationality: Italian  Gender: Female  

Phone number: (+39) 3476010544 (Mobile)  Email address: 

melaniafasoli@gmail.com  

Address: Via Corgnan, 170 Int. 1, 37015, Sant'Ambrogio di Valpolicella - Verona,
Italy (Home)   

Psychologist - Ordine degli Psicologi e delle Psicologhe del Veneto Section A - N.12789 dal 21/02/2022
Research Fellow in Functional Neurological Disorders

01/01/2024 – 31/12/2024 Verona 
PSYCHOTHERAPY TRAINEE 

01/11/2023 – CURRENT Verona, Italy 
RESEARCH FELLOW UNIVERSITÀ DI VERONA 

Research fellow with a research grant entitled "Effects of telemedicine on motor and non-motor disorders
in patients with functional motor disorder" under the guidance of the scientific directors Professor Michele
Tinazzi and Professor Federico Schena

09/2022 – CURRENT San Martino Buon Albergo, Italy 
COLLABORATING PSYCHOLOGIST COOPERATIVA LA TATA ONLUS 

Psycho-educational, habilitative and rehabilitative home interventions with children and young people
affected by Autism Spectrum Disorder and other Neurodevelopmental Disorders.

07/2022 – 08/2022 Lugagnano di Sona, Italy 
EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGIST ANTS PER L'AUTISMO - ASSOCIAZIONE NUOVI TALENTI SPECIALI
VERONA 

Collaboration as an educational psychologist within the "Special Summer Center" promoted by ANTS per
l'autismo within the spaces and park of the "Villa Colombare" nursery school aimed at children and young
people aged 4 to 20 with Autism Spectrum Disorder. During the summer centre, numerous workshops
were held on painting, art, music and cooking, on assembly and labelling, on outdoor psychomotor skills,
up to structured outings in the area and the strengthening of social skills.

03/2022 – CURRENT Verona e provincia, Italy 
PSYCHOLOGIST 

• Psycho-educational home interventions with children with Autism Spectrum Disorders, using the
principles of Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA) under the supervision of a certified BCBA

• Psychological and neuropsychological support for children and young people with Autism Spectrum
Disorders, ADHD and Learning Disorders.

ABOUT ME 

WORK EXPERIENCE

mailto:melaniafasoli@gmail.com


06/2021 – 06/2022 Sant'Ambrogio di Valpolicella, Italy 
VOLUNTEER TRAINEE STUDIO PSICOLOGICO DOTT.SSA LETIZIA DE MORI 

• Observation of the various intervention processes with children and adolescents with Specific Learning
Disorders and in general with other Neurodevelopmental Disorders

• Observation of the diagnostic-evaluative process in children, adolescents and adults with initial
interviews, test, scoring and report

Business or Sector Human health and social work activities 

01/01/2024 Verona, Italy 
PSYCHOLOGIST SPECIALIZING IN ANALYTICAL AND TRANSACTIONAL PSYCHOTHERAPY WITH
SOCIOCOGNITIVE ADDRESS Scuola di Psicoterapia Aetos 

Website https://www.aetos.eu/scuola-di-psicoterapia-aetos/ 

21/02/2022 – CURRENT 
PSYCHOLOGIST N.12789 - SECTION A Ordine degli Psicologi e delle Psicologhe del Veneto 

Italy 
QUALIFICATION TO PRACTICE THE PROFESSION OF PSYCHOLOGIST - SECTION A University of
Pavia 

02/2020 – 05/2021 Rovereto (TN), Italy 
SECOND LEVEL UNIVERSITY MASTER'S DEGREE IN "THE NEUROPSYCHO-DIAGNOSTIC
EVALUATION PROCESS IN CHILDHOOD AND ADOLESCENCE" University of Trento - Department
of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences 

Direttrice del Master: Prof.ssa Paola Venuti
Relatrice: Dott.ssa Carolina Coco

Address Corso Bettini, 84, 38068, Rovereto (TN), Italy

Website https://www.unitn.it/ateneo/84961/il-processo-di-valutazione-neuropsico-diagnostico-nellinfanzia-e-
nelladolescenza 

Final grade 110/110 Level in EQF EQF level 8 National classification Master di II Livello Type of credits CFU 

Number of credits 60 

Thesis Il processo diagnostico valutativo in un caso di Disturbo dello Spettro Autistico: il caso di Marco 

2017 – 2019 Rovereto (TN), Italy 
MASTER'S DEGREE IN PSYCHOLOGY - NEUROSCIENCE (LM-51) University of Trento -
Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences 

Titolo della Tesi di Laurea: "La percezione del concetto di amicizia in preadolescenti ed adolescenti con ASD:
un'analisi qualitativa"
Relatrice: Prof.ssa Paola Venuti
Controrelatrice: Prof.ssa Arianna Bentenuto
Voto Finale: 109/110

Address Corso Bettini, 84, 38068, Rovereto (TN), Italy Website https://offertaformativa.unitn.it/it/lm/psicologia 

Level in EQF EQF level 7 National classification Laurea Magistrale LM-51 Type of credits CFU 

Number of credits 120 

2014 – 2017 Rovereto (TN), Italy 
BACHELOR'S DEGREE IN SCIENCES AND TECHNIQUES OF COGNITIVE PSYCHOLOGY (L-24) 
University of Trento - Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences 

Titolo della Prova Finale: "Teoria della mente: competenze implicite ed esplicite"

EDUCATION AND TRAINING
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Driving Licence: AM

Driving Licence: B

Voto di Laurea: 102/110

Address Corso Bettini, 84, 38068, Rovereto (TN), Italy

Website https://offertaformativa.unitn.it/it/l/scienze-e-tecniche-di-psicologia-cognitiva Level in EQF EQF level 6 

National classification Laurea Triennale L-24 Type of credits CFU Number of credits 180 

Mother tongue(s):  ITALIAN 

Other language(s):   

UNDERSTANDING SPEAKING WRITING

Listening Reading Spoken
production

Spoken
interaction

INGLESE B2 B2 B2 B2 B2

TEDESCO A2 A2 A1 A1 A1

Levels: A1 and A2: Basic user; B1 and B2: Independent user; C1 and C2: Proficient user 

Microsoft applications  Google applications  R software  JASP  Social Networks  Smart working
platforms 

Nessuna pubblicazione da dichiarare 

CURRENT 
Appartenenza a gruppi / associazioni 

• I am a member of the association The Seastar Project - Italy. The aim of this association is to spread
knowledge, strategies and tools so that every child with disabilities, problems and difficulties can be
adequately helped in therapeutic, family and school settings.

Seminari 
• February 1, 2021

Participation as a listener in the online seminar "Blending theories and techniques in brain imaging: some
examples from ongoing studies"
Organizers: College of Research Methodology and Cognitive Science (RMCS) - Burapha University (Thailand) and
the Department of Psychology and Cognitive Science (DiPSCo) - University of Trento (Italy)
Speakers: Peera Wongupparaj (RMCS), Nicola De Pisapia (DiPSCo), Yoottana Janthakhin (RMCS), Alessandro
Grecucci (DiPSCo), Pratchaya Kaewkaen (RMCS), Michele Scaltritti (DiPSCo)

• May 15, 2019
Participation as a listener in the seminar of the PhD course in Cognitive Sciences entitled "Language
development: 10 issues from individual variability to cascades"
Speaker: Prof. Marc H. Bornstein
Scientific director: Prof. Gianluca Esposito
Conference Room Palazzo Fedrigotti, Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences, Corso Bettini, 31 -
38068 Rovereto (TN)

LANGUAGE SKILLS 

DIGITAL SKILLS 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

PUBLICATIONS 

NETWORKS AND MEMBERSHIPS 

DRIVING LICENCE 

CONFERENCES AND SEMINARS 

https://europa.eu/europass/eportfolio/screen/redirect-external?url=https://offertaformativa.unitn.it/it/l/scienze-e-tecniche-di-psicologia-cognitiva


Conferences Participation in conferences as a listener:

• September 16, 2019
Integrated University Hospital of Verona - “Adolescence and Transition to Adulthood: Management of Sexuality
and Related Disorders in Autism Spectrum Disorders”
Scientific director: Dr. Leonardo Zoccante
Speaker: Dr. Isabelle Hénault
Aula Magna "Giorgio De Sandre", Faculty of Medicine and Surgery, University of Verona at the "G.B. Rossi"
Polyclinic, Piazzale L.A. Scuro, 10 - 37134 Verona (VR)

• May 16, 2019
Italian Society of Psycho-Oncology (SIPO) and Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences - “SIPO Youth
Group: an in-depth study on psycho-oncology”
Meeting Room Palazzo Fedrigotti, Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences, Corso Bettini, 31 - 38060
Rovereto (TN)

• April 2,  2019
Integrated University Hospital of Verona, on the occasion of World Autism Awareness Day - “Autism: a transition
problem or a perspective for the entire life span?”
Scientific director: Dr. Leonardo Zoccante
Palazzo della Gran Guardia, Piazza Brà, 1 - 37121 Verona (VR)

• March 6, 2019
Integrated University Hospital of Verona, on the occasion of the European Speech Therapy Day -  "Autism and
Speech Therapy: the intervention of the speech therapist in Autism Spectrum Disorders"
Scientific director: Dr. Leonardo Zoccante
BPM Auditorium, Via delle Nazioni, 4 - 37135 Verona (VR)

• 13-14 December 2018
​​​​​​​Integrated University Hospital of Verona - “Early interception and diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorders”
Scientific director: Dr. Leonardo Zoccante
Loggia del Consiglio (Loggia Frà Giocondo), Piazza dei Signori, 1 - 37121 Verona (VR)

• June 24, 2018
Participation in the conference as part of the day dedicated annually to Seastar Project organized by Seastar
Italia entitled "Questions and Answers on the importance of including sensory integration therapies and sensory
approaches in the rehabilitation of childhood disabilities"
Speakers: Dr. Giulia Ghibellini and Dr. Marjorie Cases
Corte Molon, Via della Diga, 17 - 37124 Verona (VR)​​​​​​​

• October 21, 2016
Participation in the meeting organized by the Italian Society of Psycho-Oncology at the University of Trento during
the lessons
Palazzo  dell'Educazione,  Department  of  Psychology  and  Cognitive  Sciences,  Corso  Bettini,  84  -  38068
Rovereto (TN)

08/2020 – 04/2021 
"Translating the Poetics of Aristotle" I participated as a tutor in the project "Translating the Poetics of
Aristotle" in which I had the opportunity to follow the employment placement of young adults with ASD, as
established by Law 68/99 for protected categories, within my internship. This project involves both the
Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences and the Department of Literature of the University of
Trento, in collaboration with the Trento Employment Agency. I was responsible for following the kids as
they worked on this project, providing them with support if necessary. In this work, which requires
digitization skills (through a specific program) of paper texts in different languages, concerning Aristotle's
poetics, it was possible to observe how children with ASD have very useful skills suitable for carry out this
task. 

12/11/2013 – 03/06/2014 
"Nice to meet you" This social project, promoted by the Hemopathic Oncological Child Association of
Verona (ABEO), is aimed at sharing the experiences and daily lives of children and young people affected by
childhood tumors with children of the same age from various high schools in the Verona area, with
participation to various music therapy, photography and theater activities. 

PROJECTS 



Organisational skills 
• Good organizational skills acquired in the organization of a sports tournament for charity and also

thanks to team work during internship and professional experiences
• Good predisposition for group, team and cooperative work
• High spirit of adaptation to new situations gained thanks to numerous experiences abroad to improve

my English language skills

Communication and interpersonal skills 
• Good communication skills acquired during my internship, thesis research and professional

experiences.
• Good ability to exchange ideas gained during the university training period thanks to the various group

work carried out and thanks to team work.
• Good interpersonal skills acquired both during my training experience in the university setting and in

professional practice and on a personal level with charity activities and as a volunteer for various
associations.

• Good communication skills and relational skills, including in a foreign language, gained during the
various study holidays taken abroad with the family.

 

Competenze professionali 

• Good ability in administering tests for Neurodevelopmental Disorders and Specific Learning Disorders,
acquired during the various internship experiences, in particular during the Second Level Master.

18/03/2022 – 07/05/2022 
RBT® 40-Hour Training 

The Registered Behavior Technician® (RBT®) is a paraprofessional certification in behavior analysis. RBTs
assist in the provision of behavior analysis services and practices under the direction and close supervision
of an RBT Supervisor and/or RBT Requirements Coordinator, who are responsible for all work performed
by RBTs.

Organizer: CONTROVENTO APS
Trainer: Lidia Falzone ID Certification: 1-14-15230

14/05/2021 – 10/07/2021 
PDM-2 – Psychodynamic Diagnostic Manual: in-depth course and use 

Speakers: Prof. Vittorio Lingiardi, Prof. Anna Maria Speranza e Dr. Alexandro Fortunato (Department of
Dynamic, Clinical and Health Psychology, Sapienza University of Rome)
Scientific Director: Prof. Paola Venuti

05/03/2021 – 13/03/2021 
The investigation of personality using the Rorschach test 

Speakers: Prof. Adriana Lis (University of Padua) e Prof.Elisa Delvecchio (University of Perugia)
Scientific Director: Prof.Paola Venuti 

12/07/2019 – 12/07/2019 
Introductive Workshop "Early Start Denver Model" (ESDM) 

Speaker: Prof. Costanza Colombi
Scientific Director: Prof. Paola Venuti
Sala Riunioni Palazzo Fedrigotti, Corso Bettini, 31 - 38068 Rovereto (TN)

ORGANISATIONAL SKILLS 

COMMUNICATION AND INTERPERSONAL SKILLS 

PROFESSIONAL SKILLS 

COURSES 



I authorize the processing of personal data contained in my curriculum vitae on the basis of Legislative Decree 196/2003,
coordinated with Legislative Decree 101/2018, and EU Regulation 2016/679

Sant'Ambrogio di Valpolicella , 24/01/2024 

 

Melania Fasoli
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                 <ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>February 1, 2021</strong></li></ol><p>Participation as a <u>listener</u> in the online seminar<strong> <em>"Blending theories and techniques in brain imaging: some examples from ongoing studies"</em></strong></p><p><strong>Organizers: </strong><em>College of Research Methodology and Cognitive Science (RMCS) - Burapha University (Thailand) and the Department of Psychology and Cognitive Science (DiPSCo) - University of Trento (Italy)</em></p><p><strong>Speakers</strong>: <em>Peera Wongupparaj (RMCS), Nicola De Pisapia (DiPSCo), Yoottana Janthakhin (RMCS), Alessandro Grecucci (DiPSCo), Pratchaya Kaewkaen (RMCS), Michele Scaltritti (DiPSCo)</em></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>May 15, 2019</strong></li></ol><p>Participation as a<u> listener</u> in the seminar of the PhD course in Cognitive Sciences entitled <strong><em>"Language development: 10 issues from individual variability to cascades"</em></strong></p><p><strong>Speaker</strong>: <em>Prof. Marc H. Bornstein</em></p><p><strong>Scientific director</strong>: <em>Prof. Gianluca Esposito</em></p><p>Conference Room Palazzo Fedrigotti, Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences, Corso Bettini, 31 - 38068 Rovereto (TN)</p>
            
             
                 Conferences
                 <p>Participation in conferences as a <u>listener:</u></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>September 16, 2019</strong></li></ol><p>Integrated University Hospital of Verona - <em>“Adolescence and Transition to Adulthood: Management of Sexuality and Related Disorders in Autism Spectrum Disorders”</em></p><p><strong>Scientific director</strong>: <em>Dr. Leonardo Zoccante</em></p><p><strong>Speaker</strong>:&nbsp;<em>Dr. Isabelle Hénault</em></p><p><em>Aula Magna "Giorgio De Sandre", Faculty of Medicine and Surgery, University of Verona at the "G.B. Rossi" Polyclinic, Piazzale L.A. Scuro, 10 - 37134 Verona (VR)</em></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>May 16, 2019</strong></li></ol><p><em>Italian Society of Psycho-Oncology&nbsp;(SIPO) and Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences</em> -&nbsp;<strong><em>“SIPO Youth Group: an in-depth study on psycho-oncology”</em></strong></p><p><em>Meeting Room Palazzo Fedrigotti, Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences, Corso Bettini, 31 - 38060 Rovereto (TN)</em></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>April 2, &nbsp;2019</strong></li></ol><p><em>Integrated University Hospital of Verona, on the occasion of World Autism Awareness Day -&nbsp;</em><strong><em>“Autism: a transition problem or a perspective for the entire life span?”</em></strong></p><p><strong>Scientific director:</strong> <em>Dr. Leonardo Zoccante</em></p><p><em>Palazzo della Gran Guardia, Piazza Brà, 1 - 37121 Verona (VR)</em></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>March 6, 2019</strong></li></ol><p><em>Integrated University Hospital of Verona, on the occasion of the European Speech Therapy Day -&nbsp;&nbsp;</em><strong><em>"Autism and Speech Therapy: the intervention of the speech therapist in Autism Spectrum Disorders"</em></strong></p><p><strong>Scientific director</strong>: <em>Dr. Leonardo Zoccante</em></p><p><em>BPM Auditorium, Via delle Nazioni, 4 - 37135 Verona (VR)</em></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>13-14 December 2018</strong></li></ol><p><em>​​​​​​​Integrated University Hospital of Verona -&nbsp;</em><strong><em>“Early interception and diagnosis of Autism Spectrum Disorders”</em></strong></p><p><strong>Scientific director</strong>: <em>Dr. Leonardo Zoccante</em></p><p><em>Loggia del Consiglio (Loggia Frà Giocondo), Piazza dei Signori, 1 - 37121 Verona (VR)</em></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>June 24, 2018</strong></li></ol><p><em>Participation in the conference as part of the day dedicated annually to Seastar Project organized by Seastar Italia entitled </em><strong><em>"Questions and Answers on the importance of including sensory integration therapies and sensory approaches in the rehabilitation of childhood disabilities"</em></strong></p><p><strong>Speakers</strong>:&nbsp;<em>Dr. Giulia Ghibellini and Dr. Marjorie Cases</em></p><p><em>Corte Molon, Via della Diga, 17 - 37124 Verona (VR)​​​​​​​</em></p><p><br></p><ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span><strong>October 21, 2016</strong></li></ol><p><em>Participation in the meeting organized by the Italian Society of Psycho-Oncology at the University of Trento during the lessons</em></p><p class="ql-align-justify">Palazzo dell'Educazione, Department of Psychology and Cognitive Sciences, Corso Bettini, 84 - 38068 Rovereto (TN)</p>
            
        
         
         
             Professional Skills
             
                 Competenze professionali
                 <ol><li data-list="bullet"><span class="ql-ui"></span>Good ability in administering tests for Neurodevelopmental Disorders and Specific Learning Disorders, acquired during the various internship experiences, in particular during the Second Level Master.</li></ol>
            
        
         
             Courses
             
                 RBT® 40-Hour Training 
                 
                     
                         2022-03-18
                    
                     
                         2022-05-07
                    
                     false
                
                 <p>The Registered Behavior Technician® (RBT®) is a paraprofessional certification in behavior analysis. RBTs assist in the provision of behavior analysis services and practices under the direction and close supervision of an RBT Supervisor and/or RBT Requirements Coordinator, who are responsible for all work performed by RBTs.</p><p><br></p><p><strong>Organizer:</strong> CONTROVENTO APS</p><p><strong>Trainer: </strong>Lidia Falzone ID Certification: 1-14-15230</p>
            
        
         
             Courses
             
                 PDM-2 – Psychodynamic Diagnostic Manual: in-depth course and use
                 
                     
                         2021-05-14
                    
                     
                         2021-07-10
                    
                     false
                
                 <p><strong style="color: rgb(59, 56, 56);">Speakers: </strong><em>Prof. Vittorio Lingiardi, Prof. Anna Maria Speranza e Dr. Alexandro Fortunato (</em>Department of Dynamic, Clinical and Health Psychology, Sapienza University of Rome)</p><p><strong>Scientific Director:</strong> <em>Prof. Paola Venuti</em></p>
            
        
         
             Courses
             
                 The investigation of personality using the Rorschach test
                 
                     
                         2021-03-05
                    
                     
                         2021-03-13
                    
                     false
                
                 <p><strong style="color: rgb(59, 56, 56);">Speakers: </strong><em>Prof. Adriana Lis (University of Padua) e Prof.Elisa Delvecchio (University of Perugia)</em></p><p><strong style="color: rgb(51, 51, 51);">Scientific Director:</strong><em> Prof.Paola Venuti</em><span style="color: rgb(51, 51, 51);"> </span></p>
            
        
         
             Courses
             
                  Introductive Workshop "Early Start Denver Model" (ESDM) 
                 
                     
                         2019-07-12
                    
                     
                         2019-07-12
                    
                     false
                
                 <p><strong>Speaker</strong>:<em> Prof. Costanza Colombi</em></p><p><strong>Scientific Director:</strong><em> Prof. Paola Venuti</em></p><p><em>Sala Riunioni Palazzo Fedrigotti, Corso Bettini, 31 - 38068 Rovereto (TN)</em></p>
            
        
    


